

STATE OF ARKANSAS SARAH HUCKABEE SANDERS GOVERNOR

February 13, 2023

Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair Joint Budget Committee Arkansas General Assembly State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request the following amendment to HB1106, the 2023-2024 Operations Appropriation Bill for the Department of Military.

Please delete SECTION 17. APPPROPRIATION – MILITARY GRANTS and renumber accordingly.

SECTION 17. APPROPRIATION — MILIITARY GRANTS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of the Military, to be payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for grants to the Arkansas National Guard Foundation for personal services and operating expenses and other associated expenses by the Department of Military for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, the following:

ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
NO.	2023-2024
(01) PERSONAL SERVICES, OPERATING AND	3.00.00
OTHER EXPENSES	\$5,000,000

This request is to remove the appropriation section for Military Grants as this was a one-time funding initiative and the funds have been expensed.

Please insert SECTION XX. APPROPRIATION – FT. CHAFFEE READINESS CENTER as follows and renumber accordingly:

Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair Page 2

SECTION XX. APPROPRIATION – FT. CHAFFEE READINESS CENTER. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of the Military, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for construction expenses of the Department of the Military – Ft. Chaffee Readiness Center for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, the following:

ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
NO.	2023-2024
(01) CONSTRUCTION	\$3,135,470

This request will allow the Department operating appropriation for construction related expenses for the Ft. Chaffee Readiness Center.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Sarah Huckabee Sanders

Hall of the House of Representatives

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023

Amendment Form

DRAFT

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1106
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE MILITARY APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2023-2024 FISCAL
YEAR.
Amendment No to House Bill No. 1106

Amend House Bill No. 1106 as originally introduced:

Page 11, delete Section 17 in its entirety and substitute the following:

" SECTION 17. APPROPRIATION - FT. CHAFFEE READINESS CENTER. There is hereby appropriated to the Department of the Military, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for construction expenses of the Department of the Military - Ft. Chaffee Readiness Center for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, the following:

 ITEM
 FISCAL YEAR

 NO.
 2023-2024

 (01) CONSTRUCTION
 \$3,135,470".

DRAFT

The Amendment was read

By: Joint Budget Committee

KCS/SK - 02-14-2023 14:31:49

KCS031

Chief Clerk